506140086 07/06/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6186816

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|----------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | |
| | Name | Execution Date |
| MICHAEL J. GORDON | | 03/17/2016 |
| LOUIS CHIN JONES | | 04/07/2017 |
| MICHAEL SCOTT LYNN | | 01/14/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | HOUND LABS, INC. |
|-----------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 6114 LA SALLE AVENUE, #507 |
| City: | OAKLAND |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 94611 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 10408850 |
| Application Number: | 16563839 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

| Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. | | | |
|--|--|--|--|
| Phone: | 6508123400 | | |
| Email: | halmashat@carrferrell.com, patdocket@carrferrell.com | | |
| Correspondent Name: | HASAN ALMASHAT | | |
| Address Line 1: | CARR & FERRELL LLP | | |
| Address Line 2: | 120 CONSTITUTION DRIVE | | |
| Address Line 4: | MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA 94025 | | |

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 9421US/9422US |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | HASAN ALMASHAT |
| SIGNATURE: | /HASAN ALMASHAT/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/06/2020 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=9421US_Assignment#page1.tif

source=9421US_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 053129 FRAME: 0306

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

I, an undersigned named inventor, possess the right, title and interest for and in the Inventions as set forth in the following patent applications:

| Attorney Docket No. | U.S. Patent Application No. | Filing Date | Title |
|------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------|---|
| HNDLP001P | 62/104,813 | January 18, 2015 | METHOD, DEVICE AND SYSTEM FOR TARGET SUBSTANCE DETECTION |
| HNDLP001P2 | 62/107,331 | January 23, 2015 | METHOD, DEVICE AND SYSTEM FOR TARGET SUBSTANCE DETECTION |
| HNDLP001P3 | 62/277,854 | January 12, 2016 | PORTABLE, HAND-HELD INSTRUMENT FOR DETECTION AND QUANTIFICATION OF CANNABINOIDS AND ALCOHOL IN EXHALED HUMAN BREATH |
| HNDLP001 | 14/997,405 | January 15, 2016 | METHOD, DEVICE AND SYSTEM FOR TARGET SUBSTANCE DETECTION |

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, an undersigned named inventor, hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to Hound Labs, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of 1)business at 6114 LaSalle Ave., #507, Oakland, CA 94611 ("ASSIGNEE") and formerly named "Global Technology Labs, Inc.," the entire right, title and interest in the above-referenced applications including any and all improvements and inventions disclosed therein, and patents (including foreign patents and the right to claim priority) granted upon, the above-referenced applications.

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents 2)resulting from said applications or any division, continuation, substitute, renewal, re-examination or reissue thereof to the ASSIGNEE.

Agree that this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns 3) and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon the named inventor, as well as the named inventor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

Signed on the date indicated beside my signature:

Signature: Typed Name:

Michael J. Gordon

Date: 3/12/16

PATENT REEL: 053129 FRAME: 0307

Attorney Docket Nos. HNDLP001/HNDLP001P/HNDLP001P2/HNDLP001P3

\$

| 1) | Signature: Typed Name: | Michael J. Gordon | Date: | |
|----|---------------------------|--------------------|---------|--------|
| 2) | Signature: Typed Name: | Land James | Date: 4 | -/7/17 |
| 3) | Signature: Typed Name: | Michael Scott Lynn | Date: | |

PATENT REEL: 053129 FRAME: 0308 .

Attorney Docket Nos. HNDLP001/HNDLP001P/HNDLP001P2/HNDLP001P3

| 1) | Signature: Typed Name: | Michael I. Gordon | Date: | |
|----|---------------------------|--------------------|-------|--------|
| 2) | Signature: Typed Name; | Louis Chin Mics | Date: | |
| 3) | Signature: Typed Name: | Stiches Statt I an | Date: | Vielis |

RECORDED: 07/06/2020